No. 403, S.]

[Published August 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 432.

AN ACT to create subsection (7a) of section 20.49 and section 20.209 of the statutes, relating to the purchase of timber tracts by the conservation commission and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.49 and a new section is added to the statutes to read: 20.209. As provided in subsection (7a) of section 20.49, there is appropriated from highway funds to the conservation commission on July 1, 1929, five thousand dollars and on July 1, 1930, five thousand dollars for the purpose of acquiring tracts of timber lands abutting on trunk highways and other roads and trails, subject to the approval of the governor. All lands so acquired shall become a part of the state forest reserve.

(20.49) (7a) On July 1, 1929, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1930, five thousand dollars to be expended by the conservation commission for the purpose and in the manner provided in section 20.209.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1929.

No. 416, S.]

[Published August 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 433.

AN ACT to officially designate certain waters in this state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The waters heretofore unofficially called the Kingston Mill Pond in the village of Kingston, Green Lake county, are hereby given the name of Grand Lake, and shall be so designated in official documents of this state.

SECTION 2. The waters heretofore unofficially known as the Pardeeville Mill Pond in and about the village of Pardeeville, Columbia county, and the waters heretofore unofficially called the Cambria Mill Pond in the village of Cambria and the town of Randolph, Columbia county, are hereby given the names of Park Lake and Lake Tarrant, respectively, and shall be so designated in the official documents of this state.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1929.

No. 572, A.]

[Published August 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 434.

AN ACT to amend subsection (11) of section 201.39 of the statutes, relating to interinsurance.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (11) of section 201.39 of the statutes is amended to read: (201.39) (11) In lieu of all other taxes, licenses, or fees whatever, state or local, such attorney shall pay annually on account of the transaction of such business in this state, a filing fee of twenty-five dollars, and a license fee of two per cent upon the gross premiums or deposits during the preceding calendar year, deducting all amounts returned to subscribers or credited to their accounts other than for losses, except that the fee shall be at the rate of two and three-eighths per cent upon the same basis for the insurance mentioned in subsection (1) of section 201.04, and that from such latter fees there shall be set apart the fire department dues *** * mentioned in section * * 201.59 * *.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1929.

No. 586, A.]

[Published August 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 435.

- AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (7) of section 67.12 of the statutes, relating to temporary borrowing by counties:
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (7) of section 67.12

590